

No. 23A820

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SPECTRUM WT, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel Alito, Associate Justice
of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED

Adam B. Steinbaugh
Jeffrey D. Zeman
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Robert Corn-Revere
JT Morris
Counsel of Record
Conor T. Fitzpatrick
Joshua T. Bleisch
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
215-717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Acted Diligently Before Seeking Emergency Relief and the Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant an Injunction.....	1
II. Stage Performances Like Drag Shows Are Protected Expression.	4
III. Wendler Has No Constitutionally Permissible Reason for Imposing a Viewpoint-Based Prior Restraint.	5
IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing as to Chancellor Sharp and Vice President Thomas.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	4
<i>Bantam Books, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	5
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	6
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	2
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	1
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	6, 7

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	4, 7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 601 U.S. ____ (2024)	1
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
Other Authorities	
Michael Hardy, <i>Country Revival</i> , Tex. Monthly (Aug. 2017)	8
Shannon Najmabadi, <i>Texas House Calls on Texas A&M Chancellor to Halt White Nationalist Rally</i> , Tex. Trib. (Aug. 14, 2017)	8
Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. Office of the Chancellor, Sys. Pol’y 02.02 §§ 1.12, 2.1 (May 20, 2021)	8
Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. President of Sys. Member Univs., Sys. Pol’y 02.05 (Aug. 26, 2021).....	8
